

No. 11-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE,
Petitioner,
v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR
WOMEN & FAMILIES, ET AL., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN	LAURA E. NEISH
SARAH CRAWFORD	BENJAMIN VOCE-GARDNER
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
ABIGAIL COOK-MACK	1185 AVENUE OF THE
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR	AMERICAS, 31ST FLOOR
WOMEN & FAMILIES	NEW YORK, NY 10036
1875 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW	(212) 704-9600
SUITE 650	
WASHINGTON, DC 20009	
(202) 986-2600	
scrawford@nationalpartnership.org	

SEPTEMBER 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. While Title VII has long prohibited discrimination, harassment remains a pervasive problem in the workplace.....	4
II. The Seventh Circuit’s ruling below is squarely at odds with Supreme Court precedent, the ordinary meaning of the term “supervisor,” and EEOC guidance.....	7
a. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion misapplies this Court’s holding in <i>Faragher</i>	7
b. The Seventh Circuit’s rule ignores the common sense meaning of “supervisor”	11
c. Courts have applied a common sense definition of supervisor to determine liability under Title VII.....	12
d. EEOC guidance also adopts a common sense understanding to determine liability for harassment by a supervisor.	13

III. The Seventh Circuit’s distinction between different classes of supervisors is inconsistent with the realities of workplace harassment..... 15

 a. The Seventh Circuit rule excludes those supervisors who have the greatest practical ability to create a hostile work environment..... 15

 b. Harassment by a direct supervisor can have a detrimental effect not only for the target of the harassment, but also for the culture of the workplace and for the productivity of the organization more broadly. 20

 i. Because of their positions of authority within their organizations, supervisors set the tone for other employees. 21

 ii. Harassment from a supervisor often carries different implications than harassment from a co-worker..... 23

 iii. Harassment can have detrimental effects not only for the target of the harassment, but on the organization more broadly. 28

IV. Adopting the Seventh Circuit’s standard and diminishing accountability for harassment by direct supervisors would contravene the purposes of Title VII. 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

APPENDIX: Descriptions of the *Amici Curiae* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	30
<i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ...	12
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	11
<i>Curry v. SBC Communications, Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Mich 2009).....	5
<i>Dawson v. Entek Intern.</i> , 630 F.3d 928, 937 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 18, 22
<i>Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Al. 2001)	16-18, 22
<i>EEOC v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118624, (M.D. Tenn. 2009)	22-23
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 111 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Fuller v. Fiber Glass Sys., LP</i> , 618 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	14
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	14
<i>Hall v. Bodine Elec. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	15
<i>Hoskins v. Howard University</i> , 839 F. Supp.2d 268 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5-6

<i>Joens v. John Morell & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broadcasting Serv.</i> , 234 F.3d 501 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Katz v. Dole</i> , 709 F.2d 251 (4th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 18
<i>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 18
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	13-15, 28
<i>Nichols v. Frank</i> , 42 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	11
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 163 F. 3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 13
<i>Rhodes v. Illinois Dept. of Transp.</i> , 359 F. 3d 498 (7th Cir. 2004)	11, 13
<i>Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F. 3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Vance v. Ball State University</i> , 646 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitten v. Fred's Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010)	12, 18
<i>Williams v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 820 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5, 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(f) (1996)	30
-------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collins Online English Dictionary (2012, available online at http://www.collinsdictionary.com/ dictionary/english/supervisor	11
E. G. C. Collins, T. B. Blodgett, <i>Sexual harassment: Some see it. . . Some don't</i> , Harvard Business Review 77-95 (1981)	26
C. Diener, C. Dweck, <i>An analysis of learned helplessness: II. The processing of success</i> , 29 Journal of Personality and Social Psychology 940-52 (1980)	27
EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors, EEOC Notice No. 915.002 (Jun. 18, 1999).....	13
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Harassment Charges, FY 1997-FY 2011, (available online at http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/ statistics/enforcement/harassment.cfm) (last visited Aug. 22, 2012).....	5
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Race- Based Harassment Charges, FY 1997-FY 2011, (available online at http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/ statistics/enforcement/race_harassment.cfm) (last visited Aug. 22, 2012).	5

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Sexual Harassment Charges (available online at http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/ sexual_harassment.cfm (last visited Aug. 22, 2012).....	5
Beth Ann Faragher, <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton: A Personal Account of an Employment Discrimination Plaintiff</i> , 22 Hofstra Labor & Employment Law Journal 417 (2005)	8
Juanita M. Firestone, Richard J. Harris, <i>Perceptions of Effectiveness of Responses to Sexual Harassment in the US Military, 1988 and 1995</i> , 10 Gender, Work and Organization 51 (2003)	7
Tristin K. Green, <i>Discrimination in Workplace Dynamics: Toward a Structural Account of Disparate Treatment Theory</i> , 38 Harv. Civ. Rights- Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 91 (2003)	19
Barbara A. Guteck, <i>Sex and the Workplace: The Impact of Sexual Behavior and Harassment on Women, Men, and Organizations</i> (1985)	4
Robert A. Jackson, Meredith A. Newman, <i>Sexual Harassment in the Federal Workplace Revisited: Influences on Sexual Harassment by Gender</i> , 64 Public Administration Review 707 (2004)	23
David N. Laband, Bernard F. Lentz, <i>The Effects of Sexual Harassment on Job Satisfaction, Earnings, and Turnover among Female Lawyers</i> , 51 Industrial and Labor Relations Review 596 (1998)	21, 29
Paula M. Popovich et al., <i>Assessing the Incidence and Perceptions of Sexual Harassment Behaviors Among American Undergraduates</i> , 120 Journal of Psychology 392-93 (2001).....	6, 25-26
J. Pryor, C. La Vite, and L. Stoller, <i>A social psychological analysis of sexual harassment: The</i>	

- person/situation interaction*, 42 *Journal of Vocational Behavior* 68-83 (1993) 21, 22
- Vincent J. Roscigno, Steven H. Lopez, and Randy Hodson, *Supervisory Bullying, Status Inequalities and Organizational Context*, 87 *Social Forces* 1561 (2009) 23-24, 25
- M. Seligman, *Depression and learned helplessness*. In R. Friedman & M. Katz (Eds.), *The psychology of depression: Contemporary theory and research*, 83-113 (1974) 27
- Diane K. Shrier, et al., *Generation to Generation: Discrimination and Harassment Experiences of Physician Mothers and Their Physician Daughters*, 16 *Journal of Women's Health* 894 (2007) 6, 31
- Kevin Stainback, Thomas N. Ratliff, and Vincent J. Roscigno, *The Context of Workplace Sex Discrimination: Sex Composition, Workplace Culture and Relative Power*, 89 *Social Forces* 1165 (2011) 26
- Susan A. Sturm, *Race, Gender & the Law in the Twenty-first Century Workplace: Some Preliminary Observations*, 1:2 *U. Pa. Journal of Labor and Employment Law* 639 (1998) 19
- R. A. Thacker, G. R. Ferris, *Understanding sexual harassment in the workplace: The influence of power and politics within the dyadic interaction of harasser and target*, 1 *Human Resource Management Review* 23-37 (1991) 24
- Rebecca A. Thacker, Stephan F. Gohmann, *Emotional and Psychological Consequences of Sexual Harassment: A Descriptive Study*, 130 *Journal of Psychology* 429-30 (1996) *passim*
- Stefan Thau, Rebecca J. Bennett, Marie S. Mitchell, Mary Beth Marrs, *How management style*

<i>moderates the relationship between abusive supervision and workplace deviance: An uncertainty management theory</i> , 108	
Organizational Behavior and Human Decision Processes 79 (2009)	28
Christopher Uggen, Amy Blackstone, <i>Sexual Harassment as a Gendered Expression of Power</i> , 69 American Sociological Review 73 (2004)	6
M. Weber, <i>The theory of social and economic organization</i> (1947)	25
K. M. York, <i>Defining sexual harassment in workplaces: A policy-capturing approach</i> , 32 Academy of Management Journal (1989)	25
